Transfer from affiliates  1  -  26  -

At 30 September  284  220  71  33

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (%)

Discount rate  1.58 - 2.91  2.01 - 2.91  1.58  2.44
Future salary growth   3.0 - 6.0  3.0 - 6.0  4.0 - 6.0  3.0 - 5.0

Staff turnover rate

   - Head office 0.0 - 34.4  0.0 - 30.0  0.0 - 15.0  0.0 - 18.0
   - Site 0.0 - 18.0  0.0 - 47.0  0.0 - 15.0  0.0 - 47.0

 Assumptions regarding future mortality rate are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

As at 30 September 2021, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the Group
and the Company were 10.3 - 23.8 years and 10.3 years, respectively (2020:  6.4 -  15. 6 years and 9.0

years, respectively).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions are constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below:

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption
At 30 September 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (in million Baht)

   Discount rate  (29)  (23)  35  27
   Future salary growth  35  29  (30)  (25)

   Staff turnover rate  (31)  (25)  18  11

Frasers Property (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 30 September 2021

90

 Seperate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 30 September 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (in million Baht)

   Discount rate  (7)  (3)  8  3
   Future salary growth  7  4  (6)  (4)

   Staff turnover rate  (7)  (3)  4  2

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,

it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

20 Provisions

The Group has significant lawsuits from real estate development for sales in the past and other cases. The

Company has assessed the effect and expected that the impact is not significant. As at 30 September 2021,

the Group has made provision from litigations in amounting to Baht 85.00 million (2020: Baht 85.00

million).

21 Share capital

 Par value  2021  2020
 per share  Number  Amount  Number  Amount

[…]

a) Appropriation of profit as a legal reserve of Baht 48.40 million and the dividend payment of Baht

0.34 per share for 2,319.26 million ordinary shares, totalling Baht 788.55 million. The payment will
be made in February 2022.

b) Decrease of the registered capital from Baht 3,710.84 million to Baht 2,319.28 million.

c) Increase of the registered capital from Baht 2,319.28 million to Baht 3,710.84 million by issuing

ordinary shares totalling 1,391.56 million shares, at a par value of Baht 1 per share.

d) Allocation of newly issued ordinary shares under the general mandate by offering to existing

shareholder proportionately and/or via public offering and/or private placement

Frasers Property (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 30 September 2021

113

34 Reclassification of accounts

Certain account in the 2020 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation

in the 2021 financial statements:

 Consolidated

financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

Reclassification

 After

Reclassification

 (in million Baht)

Statement of financial position

   as at 30 September 2020

Trade accounts payable (2,776)  (207)  (2,983)

Other payables (1,332)  207  (1,125)

   -

Statement of changes in equity

   as at 30 September 2020

Legal reserve 323  915  1,238

Retained earnings - unappropriated 6,544  (915)  5,629

   -

Statement of income

   for the year ended

30 September

Cost of sales of real estate (10,237)  (328)  (10,565)

Administrative expenses (2,324)  328  (1,996)

   -

Legal reserve

The Management has reconsidered the presented of legal reserve presentation in the consolidated

financial statement. The amounting of legal reserve in consolidated financial statement will be the sum
of appropriated legal reserve of the Company and subsidiaries.

The reclassification have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is

more appropriate to the Group’s business.